## DRAFT STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

## 2014 No.

## The Representation of the People (Combination of Polls) (England and Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2014

## Mayoral election and referendum

- **2.**—(1) The 2004 Regulations are amended as follows.
- (2) In regulation 2(1), and paragraph 2 of Schedule 2—
  - (a) in the definition of "mayoral election" for "the Local Authorities (Mayoral Elections) (England and Wales) Regulations 2002" substitute "the Local Authorities (Mayoral Elections) (England and Wales) Regulations 2007"(1); and
  - (b) in the definition of "referendum" for "the Local Authorities (Conduct of Referendums) (England) Regulations 2001" substitute "the Local Authorities (Conduct of Referendums) (England) Regulations 2012"(2).
- (3) In regulation 2(2), and paragraph 3(a) of Schedule 2, for "the Local Authorities (Conduct of Referendums) (England) Regulations 2001" substitute "the Local Authorities (Conduct of Referendums) (England) Regulations 2012".
- (4) In regulation 4(10), in the definition of "the listed provisions" in sub-paragraph (b) for ", 44 and 105 or 45 and 105" substitute "or 44 and 105".
  - (5) In regulation 5—
    - (a) in paragraph (1)(d), after "sections" insert "9HE and 105, or";
    - (b) in paragraph (1)(e), for "45" substitute "9MG"; and
    - (c) in paragraph (3)(b), for "44 and 105 or 45 and 105" substitute "9HE and 105, 9MG and 105 or 44 and 105".
- (6) In regulation 8(1)(b), for "44 and 105 or 45 and 105" substitute "9HE and 105, 9MG and 105 or 44 and 105".
- (7) In rule 45(1AC)(b) of the parliamentary elections rules, as substituted by paragraph 22 of Schedule 2, for "44 and 105 or 45 and 105" substitute "9HE and 105, 9MG and 105 or 44 and 105".

<sup>(1)</sup> S.I. 2007/1024, amended by S.I. 2010/1172, 2011/926, 2011/1043, 2012/1917, 2012/2059.

<sup>(2)</sup> S.I. 2012/323.